

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROSS-SIMMONS HARDWOOD LUMBER CO., INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN V. BOMSE
M. LAURENCE POPOFSKY
*Heller, Ehrman, White
& McAuliffe LLP*
333 Bush Street
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 772-6000

KEVIN J. ARQUIT
JOSEPH F. TRINGALI
*Simpson, Thacher
& Bartlett LLP*
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 455-2000

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe
& Maw LLP*
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

ROBERT A. DOWDY
GUY C. STEPHENSON
Weyerhaeuser Company
33663 Weyerhaeuser Way S.
Federal Way, WA 98003
(253) 924-2345

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Clause | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | I |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 1 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 6 |
| A. All Allegations Of Predatory Pricing Behavior Must Be Evaluated Under Rigorous, Objective Standards | 8 |
| 1. The Standard Articulated in <i>Brooke Group</i> Rests on the View that Objective Rules Are Necessary To Distinguish Predatory from Competitive Pricing..... | 8 |
| 2. Objective Rules Like Those Applied in <i>Brooke Group</i> Should Govern Allegations of Predatory Buying..... | 11 |
| B. The Ninth Circuit Confused The Law And Un- dermined Competition By Adopting A Test For Liability That Is Pegged To Whether A Jury Regards The Challenged Prices As “Fair” Or “Necessary” | 22 |
| C. The Decision Below Involves A Recurring Is- sue Of Great Practical Importance | 26 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>A.A. Poultry Farms, Inc. v. Rose Acre Farms, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1019 (1990)..... | 19 |
| <i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946)..... | 13, 28 |
| <i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940) | 14 |
| <i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)..... | 18 |
| <i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)..... | 13, 28 |
| <i>Ball Mem. Hosp., Inc. v. Mutual Hosp. Ins., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)..... | 16, 25 |
| <i>Balmoral Cinema, Inc. v. Allied Artists Pictures Corp.</i> , 885 F.2d 313 (6th Cir. 1989) | 28 |
| <i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Betaseed, Inc. v. U & I Inc.</i> , 681 F.2d 1203 (9th Cir. 1982)..... | 28 |
| <i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson To- bacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)..... | 25 |
| <i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986) | 10, 15, 18, 25 |
| <i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)..... | 26 |
| <i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... | 15, 20, 21 |
| <i>FTC v. Consolidated Foods Corp.</i> , 380 U.S. 592 (1965)..... | 13, 28 |
| <i>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)..... | 29 |
| <i>FTC v. Motion Picture Adver. Serv. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 392 (1953)..... | 13, 28 |
| <i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass'n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)..... | 29 |
| <i>Harkins Amusement Enters. v. General Cinema Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 477 (9th Cir. 1988) | 28 |
| <i>Houser v. Fox Theatres Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 845 F.2d 1225 (3d Cir. 1988)..... | 28 |
| <i>In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 1990)..... | 8, 15, 16, 28 |
| <i>JTC Petroleum Co. v. Piasa Motor Fuels, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 28 |
| <i>Kartell v. Blue Shield of Mass., Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 922 (1st Cir. 1984)..... | 7, 9, 15, 23 |
| <i>Khan v. State Oil Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 1358 (7th Cir. 1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)..... | 12 |
| <i>Klor's, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 207 (1959)..... | 13 |
| <i>Mandeville Island Farms v. American Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948)..... | 13, 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)..... | 21 |
| <i>National Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)..... | 2 |
| <i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)..... | 17 |
| <i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985) | 17 |
| <i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990)..... | 30 |
| <i>Quality Auto Body, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 660 F.2d 1195 (7th Cir. 1981)..... | 28 |
| <i>Reid Brothers Logging Co. v. Ketchikan Pulp Co.</i> , 699 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1983)..... | 28 |
| <i>Schad v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.</i> , 136 F.2d 991 (3d Cir. 1943)..... | 28 |
| <i>Seagood Trading Corp. v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1991)..... | 28 |
| <i>Stearns Airport Equip. Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999)..... | 20, 25 |
| <i>Telecor Communications, Inc. v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 1031 (2003)..... | 16 |
| <i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990) | 8, 24, 27, 28 |
| <i>Toys “R” US, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898), <i>aff'd</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. AMR Corp.</i> , 335 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2003)..... | 12, 25, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Crescent Amusement Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 173 (1944)..... | 13, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 334 U.S. 100 (1948) | 13, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Patten</i> , 226 U.S. 525 (1913) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Ass'n</i> , 166 US. 290 (1897)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Cos.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927)..... | 23 |
| <i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)..... | 8, 22, 23 |
| <i>White Bear Theatre Corp. v. State Theatre Corp.</i> , 129 F.2d 600 (8th Cir. 1942)..... | 28 |
| Statutes, Rules and Constitutional Provisions: | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1 | 23 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2 | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 15 | 27 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 22..... | 27 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Miscellaneous: | |
| P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, <i>ANTITRUST LAW</i> (2d ed. 2002)..... | 18, 29 |
| T. Barnett, Deputy Assistant Attorney General, Antitrust Division, <i>Antitrust Enforcement Priorities: A Year in Review</i> (November 19, 2004), available at http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/206455.pdf | 22 |
| R. Blair & J. Harrison, <i>Antitrust Policy and Monopsony</i> , 76 CORNELL L. REV. 297 (1991) | 16, 29 |
| R. Blair & J. Harrison, <i>MONOPSONY</i> (1993)..... | 20, 22, 29 |
| S. Calkins, <i>Comments on Presentation of Steven C. Salop</i> , 56 ANTITRUST L.J. 65 (1987)..... | 29 |
| F. Easterbrook, <i>On Identifying Exclusionary Conduct</i> , 61 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 972 (1986)..... | 7, 24 |
| F. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 TEX. L. REV. 1 (1984) | 21 |
| P. Hammer & W. Sage, <i>Monopsony as an Agency and Regulatory Problem in Health Care</i> , 71 ANTITRUST L.J. 949 (2004) | 29 |
| J. Jacobson & G. Dorman, <i>Joint Purchasing, Monopsony and Antitrust</i> , 36 ANTITRUST BULL. 1 (1991)..... | 29 |
| W. Jones, <i>Concerted Refusals To Deal and the Producer Interest In Antitrust</i> , 50 OHIO ST. L.J. 73 (1989)..... | 14 |
| J. Kirkwood, <i>Buyer Power and Exclusionary Conduct: Should Brooke Group Set the Standards for Buyer-Induced Price Discrimination and</i> | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Predatory Bidding?</i> , 72 ANTITRUST L.J. 625 (2005) | 18, 29 |
| T. Krattenmaker & S. Salop, <i>Anticompetitive Exclusion: Raising Rivals' Costs to Achieve Power Over Price</i> , 96 YALE L.J. 209 (1986) | 29 |
| F. Miller, <i>Health Insurance Purchasing Alliances: Monopsony Threat or Procompetitive Rx for Health Sector Ills?</i> , 79 CORNELL L. REV. 1546 (1994) | 29 |
| Brief for the United States and the Federal Trade Commission as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) (No. 02-682) | 7 |
| R. Noll, " <i>Buyer Power</i> " and <i>Economic Policy</i> , 72 ANTITRUST L.J. 589 (2005) | 12, 27, 29 |
| R.H. Pate, <i>The Common Law Approach and Improving Standards for Analyzing Single Firm Conduct</i> (Oct. 23, 2003), available at http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/ 202724.pdf | 7, 19, 21, 22 |
| R. Posner & F. Easterbrook, ANTITRUST (2d ed. 1982) | 29 |
| S. Salop, <i>Anticompetitive Overbuying By Power Buyers</i> , 72 ANTITRUST L.J. 669 (2005) | 18, 22, 25, 29 |
| Testimony of R.H. Pate, Assistant Attorney General Antitrust Division, Before the Committee on the Judiciary United States Senate Concerning Anti- trust Enforcement in the Agricultural Marketplace (October 30, 2003), available at | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/testimony/ 201430.pdf | 12, 15, 16 |
| R. Zerbe, <i>Monopsony and the Ross-Simmons Case: A Comment on Salop and Kirkwood</i> , 72 ANTITRUST L.J. 717 (2005)..... | 18, 29 |
